jnorris
Text Box
BC Geological Survery
Assessment Report
38697
NTS 93N06 and 93N11
Omineca Mining Division
British Columbia, Canada

equigranular to biotite phyric.
19EPP016 357721 6149126  Safari 1 fels low Granodiorite coarse       moderate   Coarse grained equigranular granodiorite, representative of rock surrounding a soil anomaly
19EPP017 358103 6152002  Safari 1 bldr/other low Monzodiorite coarse       moderate   Follow up on soil anomaly. Boulder under moss, coarse grained, equigranular, moderately
magnetic monzodiorite. Looks clean and unaltered.
2019 Assessment Report on the Safari Property
December 10, 2019  30
Appendix 4. Rock Sample Geochemistry
Appendix 4: Rock Sample Geochemistry
    Au-ICP21 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61
SAMPLE ID
Easting
NAD83 z10
Northing
NAD83 z10
Claim Au ppm Ag ppm Al % As ppm Ba ppm Be ppm Bi ppm Ca % Cd ppm Ce ppm Co ppm Cr ppm Cs ppm Cu ppm Fe % Ga ppm Ge ppm Hf ppm In ppm K % La ppm Li ppm Mg % Mn ppm
19EPP001 358782 6150476 Safari 1 <0.001 0.03 8.19 4.1 1240 1.26 0.33 5.17 0.05 20 17.7 3 1.3 6.7 4.99 18.65 <0.05 0.4 0.018 2.05 8.2 8.2 1.45 687
19EPP002 358986 6150279 Safari 1 <0.001 0.1 6.67 1.3 1330 0.78 0.17 4.74 0.14 20.3 26.5 109 1.18 25.8 5.24 14.15 0.06 1 0.037 3.82 8 8.1 2.75 1060
19EPP003 359110 6150180 Safari 1 <0.001 0.09 0.49 5.4 130 0.05 0.9 0.12 <0.02 1.6 1.9 15 0.2 13.1 0.51 1.48 <0.05 <0.1 <0.005 0.34 0.9 3.9 0.03 63
19EPP004 359111 6150181 Safari 1 <0.001 0.02 8.18 1.3 1170 0.86 0.02 5.54 0.12 19.25 18.5 3 0.95 6.1 5.6 18.9 <0.05 0.7 0.039 1.81 7.4 9.1 1.46 1170
19EPP005 359175 6150032 Safari 1 0.003 0.11 7.53 3.5 800 1.27 0.07 3.64 0.12 16.8 15.4 5 0.94 67.1 4.1 16.35 0.06 1 0.039 2.8 7.2 6.7 1.35 863
19EPP006 359440 6149844 Safari 1 0.001 0.35 7.1 1.5 1140 0.78 0.51 3.79 0.14 13.25 17.8 19 1.93 67.3 4.8 14.35 <0.05 0.5 0.034 3.11 5.7 13.1 1.29 723
19EPP007 359575 6149831 Safari 1 <0.001 0.15 8.48 1.6 2390 1.21 0.18 2.76 0.1 17.95 16.8 10 1.11 68 4.24 16.5 0.05 0.7 0.027 3.72 8.3 2.6 1.05 492
19EPP008 359641 6149846 Safari 1 <0.001 0.06 7.77 1.2 1130 0.82 0.08 4.38 0.07 12.25 16.9 11 1.09 36.7 4.99 14.15 0.06 0.6 0.026 3.91 5.4 11.7 1.47 925
19EPP009 359646 6149859 Safari 1 <0.001 0.05 7.83 2.2 1080 1.04 0.08 3.76 0.1 14.45 18.4 10 1.5 30.9 4.99 17.6 0.05 0.4 0.031 3.39 6 12.4 1.32 900
19EPP010 359655 6149859 Safari 1 0.049 1.03 7.36 1.6 1790 0.84 0.16 5.03 0.26 15.35 28.3 69 1.74 1195 6.33 15.4 0.05 0.8 0.064 3.87 6.6 13.7 2.46 1230
19EPP011 359537 6149645 Safari 1 <0.001 0.05 7.91 3.6 1050 0.87 0.09 5.07 0.07 22.6 20.6 5 0.82 41.2 5.59 17.55 <0.05 0.5 0.045 2.23 8.9 6.3 1.88 1160
19EPP012 358092 6148733 Safari 1 0.281 2.65 8.89 5.4 850 0.68 0.32 0.95 0.02 10.9 22.2 2 0.8 2730 7.62 19.2 0.05 0.1 0.026 3.92 4.6 9.1 0.64 323
19EPP013 358089 6148707 Safari 1 0.001 0.08 8.15 2.1 730 0.66 0.04 6.95 0.12 17.5 23.5 5 0.2 93.1 6.11 18.55 0.06 0.6 0.056 1.09 7 5 1.78 1370
19EPP014 358119 6148717 Safari 1 0.036 0.23 0.78 0.8 60 0.16 0.32 0.07 0.06 5.32 3.7 19 0.51 40.7 1.25 2.23 <0.05 <0.1 0.006 0.09 3.2 21.4 0.08 275
19EPP015 357883 6148779 Safari 1 <0.001 0.04 8.11 1.4 1750 0.85 0.04 3.95 0.07 19.4 18.4 9 1.45 38.5 4.68 18.45 0.19 0.8 0.051 4.9 8.8 5.9 1.34 989
19EPP016 357721 6149126 Safari 1 <0.001 0.03 8.62 2 1820 1.22 0.02 3.55 0.11 27.9 14.2 2 0.51 44.5 4.41 20.5 0.16 0.5 0.034 2.71 12.4 6.6 1.01 1050
19EPP017 358103 6152002 Safari 1 0.001 0.03 8.04 9.6 1550 1.3 0.04 5.24 0.15 23.3 22.7 71 0.95 32.7 5.69 20.7 0.17 0.8 0.044 2.35 10.5 11.4 1.75 1190
2019 Assessment Report on the Safari Property
December 10, 2019  31
    ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61 ME-MS61
SAMPLE
ID
Easting
NAD83 z10
Northing
NAD83 z10
Claim Mo ppm Na % Nb ppm Ni ppm P ppm Pb ppm Rb ppm Re ppm S % Sb ppm Sc ppm Se ppm Sn ppm Sr ppm Ta ppm Te ppm Th ppm Ti % Tl ppm U ppm V ppm W ppm Y ppm Zn ppm Zr ppm
19EPP001 358782 6150476 Safari 1 1.24 3.17 4.2 3.7 2080 4 35.4 <0.002 <0.01 0.35 13.7 <1 0.6 1115 0.27 <0.05 1.42 0.394 0.13 0.7 199 1.1 15.3 25 6.9
19EPP002 358986 6150279 Safari 1 0.53 1.97 5.2 30.9 1320 7.9 66 <0.002 <0.01 0.37 23.3 <1 0.7 593 0.55 <0.05 1.96 0.317 0.21 0.9 182 1.2 18.2 60 22.2
19EPP003 359110 6150180 Safari 1 1.09 0.09 0.1 1.4 40 7.5 7.3 <0.002 0.01 0.09 0.5 <1 0.2 183.5 <0.05 <0.05 0.08 0.007 0.04 0.1 6 0.2 0.5 4 0.5
19EPP004 359111 6150181 Safari 1 0.58 2.67 3.9 2.6 2020 3.4 30.9 <0.002 <0.01 0.46 16.6 <1 0.9 899 0.21 <0.05 1.05 0.541 0.16 0.6 202 0.1 19 68 12.6
19EPP005 359175 6150032 Safari 1 0.9 2.79 5.9 5.8 1230 7.1 66 <0.002 <0.01 0.79 13.2 <1 0.6 592 0.38 <0.05 2.63 0.364 0.15 1.5 162 0.4 13.1 62 21.9
19EPP006 359440 6149844 Safari 1 22.4 2.29 3.3 13.3 1650 23.5 62.9 0.004 <0.01 1 12.9 <1 0.6 814 0.18 0.44 0.8 0.404 0.31 0.5 223 1.4 10.4 47 9.9
19EPP007 359575 6149831 Safari 1 1.01 4.13 7.9 16.6 1100 13.7 73.2 <0.002 0.02 0.27 11.8 <1 1.1 406 0.42 <0.05 3.98 0.364 0.3 3.3 167 0.9 12.9 36 12.9
19EPP008 359641 6149846 Safari 1 1.02 2.73 4.1 8.3 1610 7 49.1 <0.002 <0.01 0.51 13.5 <1 0.6 832 0.31 <0.05 1.36 0.378 0.16 0.9 182 0.4 11.1 55 11.5
19EPP009 359646 6149859 Safari 1 0.66 3.26 4.3 8.7 1710 7 67.6 <0.002 <0.01 2.48 14.2 <1 0.7 780 0.21 <0.05 1.12 0.439 0.28 1.3 173 0.7 11.3 57 9
19EPP010 359655 6149859 Safari 1 1.12 2.26 4.2 20 1420 7.3 69.7 <0.002 0.11 0.13 24.9 1 0.7 714 0.21 0.11 0.67 0.449 0.15 0.4 220 0.7 13.7 81 16.4
19EPP011 359537 6149645 Safari 1 0.4 3.23 2.8 8.7 2240 7.3 35 <0.002 0.02 0.68 19.7 1 0.7 1125 0.14 <0.05 0.99 0.462 0.12 0.5 243 0.7 19 62 10.8
19EPP012 358092 6148733 Safari 1 3.46 2.25 2.2 8.4 2250 7.9 77.9 <0.002 2.69 0.06 18.5 1 0.3 324 0.12 0.1 0.75 0.433 0.28 0.4 347 1 8 16 0.7
19EPP013 358089 6148707 Safari 1 0.54 3.02 3.2 4.5 1940 5.1 9.4 <0.002 <0.01 0.35 19.5 <1 0.7 1375 0.15 <0.05 0.56 0.51 0.05 0.3 283 0.3 15.6 79 11.6
19EPP014 358119 6148717 Safari 1 49.7 0.47 0.5 1.1 130 405 2.6 0.012 0.02 0.64 1.3 1 <0.2 33.2 <0.05 1.22 0.07 0.026 0.02 0.2 30 0.7 0.9 7 1.2
19EPP015 357883 6148779 Safari 1 1.02 2.55 4.8 5.1 1470 7 105.5 <0.002 <0.01 0.21 15.4 <1 0.8 848 0.27 <0.05 1.83 0.393 0.32 1.1 192 0.4 13.9 58 15.7
19EPP016 357721 6149126 Safari 1 1 3.38 6 5.9 1670 5.4 58.8 0.002 0.01 0.44 10.8 <1 0.7 824 0.33 <0.05 2.24 0.38 0.25 0.7 153 0.5 18.2 71 8.9
19EPP017 358103 6152002 Safari 1 1.08 2.52 4.3 53.7 1700 13.8 48.9 <0.002 <0.01 1.21 22.4 <1 0.6 1075 0.24 <0.05 1.86 0.416 0.21 1 247 0.6 15.4 69 16.1